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CCXC File
Introduction and methodology
Contents
This questionnaire was completed online by Young Persons (YPs) through Bristol Online Surveys (BOS:
http://www.survey.bris.ac.uk/). Screenshots of the questionnaire are included in an appendix at the end of this
document (pp.66-71).

The questionnaire comprises eight webpages, three of which are administrative and contain no questions (pages 1, 2
and 8 — see appendix). Questions 1 —5 ask how much of YPs' time is occupied by Internet use. Question 6 asks what
kinds of material YPs have encountered when using the Internet. Questions 7 — 14 ask what online sites/services YPs
use. Questions 15 and 16 ask about YPs' opinions with regard to online privacy. Questions 17 — 19 ask about YPs'
membership/use of social networking sites. Question 20 asks about restrictions YPs' parents may have placed upon
their Internet use.

In the dataset variables CCXC001 to CCXC006 concern the administration of the questionnaire, CCXC010 to CCXC452
form the data of the questionnaire itself and CCXC500 to CCXC801 form the standard data provided for all core cases
on all YP datasets regardless of whether each core case completed the questionnaire or not.

Frequency tables for CCXC001 to CCXC452 are included below. No coding instructions are included as these are not
necessary for an online questionnaire. Editing instructions are uniform unless otherwise stated. The uniform
instructions are detailed on p.5.

Questionnaire versions
There is only one version of this questionnaire.

Administration
A letter was sent to YPs with a password to access the questionnaire on the BOS website. The letters were sent on
the following dates in the corresponding quantities:

Date Quantity
04/03/2010 500
09/03/2010 500
30/03/2010 1000
19/04/2010 1000
29/04/2010 1000
18/05/2010 2000
08/06/2010 2000
01/07/2010 1000
02/07/2010 787

9787 letters were sent out in total. No reminders were sent.

Sample & response rates

There are a total of 14,746 records on this release file. This number is made up of the 14,676 foetuses in the core
ALSPAC sample (regardless of whether they were sent the letter or completed the questionnaire) plus 70 eligible YPs
not in the core sample for whom questionnaires were sent out (non-core cases who were sent a letter but did not
complete the questionnaire were not included).

Of the 14,676 foetuses in the core ALSPAC sample 14,062 were live born. The letter inviting YPs to complete the
Internet Use questionnaire was sent to 9,299 (66%) of these YPs. As of g™ February 2011 the online questionnaire
has been completed by 1,514 (16%) of the live born YPs in the core sample who were sent the questionnaire.
Including the additional cases not in the core sample this gives an overall response rate to date of 17% (1,584
responses from 9,369 total invitations).


http://www.survey.bris.ac.uk/

CCXC File
For further information on the ALSPAC sample please see section 5 of the “Guide to ALSPAC data” which can be
found in the “Collaborator Pack” on the ALSPAC documentation CD.

Built file version history
Version 1 — February 2011



CCXCO001 Letter sent

CCXC File
Administrative variables

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 9369 63.5 63.5 63.5
2 No 5377 36.5 36.5 100.0
Total 14746 100.0 100.0

CCXCO002 Questionnaire completed (as of 08/02/2011)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 1584 10.7 16.9 16.9
2 No 7785 52.8 83.1 100.0
Total 9369 63.5 100.0
Missing -2 Letter not sent 5377 36.5
Total 14746 100.0
CCXCO003 Questionnaire version
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Version 1 1584 10.7 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0




CCXC File
CCXC004 Age in months of YP at completion of questionnaire

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 207 4 .0 3 3
208 19 A 1.2 1.5
209 46 3 2.9 4.4
210 56 A4 35 7.9
211 71 .5 45 12.4
212 104 7 6.6 18.9
213 90 .6 5.7 24.6
214 73 .5 4.6 29.2
215 73 .5 4.6 33.8
216 87 .6 55 39.3
217 75 .5 4.7 44.1
218 88 .6 5.6 49.6
219 80 .5 5.1 54.7
220 70 .5 4.4 59.1
221 68 5 4.3 63.4
222 86 .6 5.4 68.8
223 77 5 4.9 73.7
224 64 A4 4.0 77.7
225 74 .5 4.7 82.4
226 90 .6 5.7 88.1
227 76 .5 4.8 92.9
228 56 4 35 96.4
229 24 2 1.5 97.9
230 21 A 1.3 99.2
231 4 .0 3 99.5
232 6 .0 4 99.9
233 2 .0 A 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0




CCXC File
Internet Use

Coding: Coding instructions are not applicable for data collected online because multiple
ticks, etc. cannot occur.

Editing: Values for cases that did not complete the questionnaire were set to -10 (‘Not
completed’). Values for cases that did complete the questionnaire but not this particular
question were set to -1 ('NS/NA’).

CCXCO010 Q1: Internet access at home

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1574 10.7 99.4 99.4
2 No 10 A .6 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
CCXCO011 Q1_a: When YP first got the Internet at home
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Less than 6 months ago 13 A .8 .8
2 Between 6 months and 1 year 18 A 1.1 2.0
3 Between 1 and 2 years ago 20 A 1.3 3.2
4 More than 2 years ago 1523 10.3 96.8 100.0
Total 1574 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 10 A1
Total 13172 89.3
Total 14746 100.0




CCXC File
CCXC020 Q2_RCD: Approx length of time in years YP has been using Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 6 .0 4 4
2 9 A .6 1.0
3 27 2 1.7 2.7
4 75 .5 4.8 7.4
5 214 15 13.6 21.0
6 231 1.6 14.7 35.7
7 267 1.8 17.0 52.6
8 303 21 19.2 71.9
9 103 7 6.5 78.4
10 242 1.6 15.4 93.8
11 30 2 1.9 95.7
12 44 3 2.8 98.5
13 11 A 4 99.2
14 7 .0 4 99.6
15 3 .0 2 99.8
16 1 .0 A 99.9
17 2 .0 A 100.0
Total 1575 10.7 100.0

Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 9 A
Total 13171 89.3

Total 14746 100.0




Frequency

CCXC File

CCXC030
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Q3_RCD: Number of hours spent online per week

CCXC040 Q4_a: Total amount of time online taken up by information searching (e.g. for
school or work, looking up news)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 None 90 .6 5.7 5.7
2 215 15 13.6 19.3
3 265 1.8 16.7 36.0
4 224 15 14.1 50.1
5 222 15 14.0 64.1
6 166 11 10.5 74.6
7 152 1.0 9.6 84.2
8 162 11 10.2 94.4
9 55 4 3.5 97.9
10 Almost All 33 2 2.1 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC041 Q4_h: Total amount of time online taken up by socialising (e.g. IM, social
networking)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 None 53 4 3.3 3.3
2 79 .5 5.0 8.3
3 90 .6 5.7 14.0
4 100 7 6.3 20.3
5 135 .9 8.5 28.9
6 135 9 8.5 374
7 190 1.3 12.0 49.4
8 274 19 17.3 66.7
9 316 21 19.9 86.6
10 Almost All 212 14 13.4 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC042 Q4_c: Total amount of time online taken up by leisure (e.g. playing games,
watching video, listening to music)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 None 153 1.0 9.7 9.7
2 207 1.4 13.1 22.7
3 155 1.1 9.8 325
4 133 9 8.4 40.9
5 158 1.1 10.0 50.9
6 152 1.0 9.6 60.5
7 197 1.3 12.4 72.9
8 200 14 12.6 85.5
9 134 .9 8.5 94.0
10 Almost All 95 .6 6.0 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0




CCXC File
CCXC043 Q4_d: Total amount of time online taken up by e-commerce (e.g. shopping,

banking)
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 None 365 25 23.0 23.0
2 394 2.7 24.9 47.9
3 228 15 14.4 62.3
4 144 1.0 9.1 71.4
5 154 1.0 9.7 81.1
6 107 7 6.8 87.9
7 80 .5 5.1 92.9
8 58 A4 3.7 96.6
9 39 3 25 99.1
10 Almost All 15 A .9 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC044 Q4_e: Total amount of time online taken up by other activity

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 None 1250 8.5 78.9 78.9
2 79 5 5.0 83.9
3 48 3 3.0 86.9
4 46 3 2.9 89.8
5 41 3 2.6 92.4
6 26 2 1.6 94.1
7 27 2 1.7 95.8
8 26 2 1.6 97.4
9 25 2 1.6 99.0
10 Almost All 16 A 1.0 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0
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CCXCO050 Q5: Details of other online activity

CCXC File

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Blogging 12 A 6.0 6.0
2 Online television 5 .0 25 8.5
3 Email 26 2 13.0 215
4 News 6 .0 3.0 245
5 General browsing 48 3 24.0 48.5
6 Downloading (music/films, 6 .0 3.0 51.5
etc.)
7 Forums 16 A1 8.0 59.5
8 Facebook 8 A 4.0 63.5
9 Games 5 .0 25 66.0
10 Work/study 14 A1 7.0 73.0
11 Sport 6 .0 3.0 76.0
12 Job searching 6 .0 3.0 79.0
13 Pornography 8 A 4.0 83.0
14 Online surveys 7 .0 3.5 86.5
15 Website 6 .0 3.0 89.5
design/maintenance
16 Listening to/watching 4 .0 2.0 91.5
music
17 Promoting/researching 6 .0 3.0 94.5
music
18 Updating mobile phones 3 .0 15 96.0
19 Shopping 3 .0 15 97.5
20 Competitions 1 .0 5 98.0
21 Media creation/editing 3 .0 15 99.5
22 Voice calls (e.g. Skype) 1 .0 5 100.0
Total 200 14 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1384 9.4
Total 14546 98.6

Total 14746 100.0

Editing: CCXC050 was coded from free text data.

CCXC100 Q6_a: Frequency of someone that YP has not met face to face asking for YP's
phone number when using the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 964 6.5 60.9 60.9
2 336 2.3 21.2 82.2
3 187 1.3 11.8 94.0
4 69 5 4.4 98.4
5 Always 26 2 1.6 100.0
Total 1582 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 2 .0
Total 13164 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC101 Q6_h: Frequency of someone that YP has not met face to face asking about
YP's interests or hobbies when using the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 605 4.1 38.4 38.4
2 414 2.8 26.3 64.7
3 310 21 19.7 84.4
4 188 13 11.9 96.3
5 Always 58 4 3.7 100.0
Total 1575 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 9 A
Total 13171 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC102 Q6_c: Frequency of someone that YP has not met face to face asking YP to tell
them their age and date of birth when using the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 898 6.1 57.0 57.0
2 338 2.3 21.5 78.5
3 190 13 12.1 90.5
4 100 7 6.3 96.9
5 Always 49 3 3.1 100.0
Total 1575 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 9 A1
Total 13171 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC103 Q6_d: Frequency of someone that YP has not met face to face asking YP for
their personal email when using the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 848 5.8 53.6 53.6
2 380 2.6 24.0 77.7
3 205 14 13.0 90.6
4 107 7 6.8 97.4
5 Always 41 3 2.6 100.0
Total 1581 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 3 .0
Total 13165 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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full name when using the Internet

CCXC File
CCXC104 Q6_e: Frequency of someone that YP has not met face to face asking for YP's

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 1096 7.4 69.6 69.6
2 273 1.9 17.3 87.0
3 124 .8 7.9 94.9
4 56 4 3.6 98.4
5 Always 25 2 1.6 100.0
Total 1574 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 10 A
Total 13172 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC105 Q6_f: Frequency of someone that YP has not met face to face asking YP to
give them the name of their school/college/workplace when using the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 1170 7.9 74.3 74.3
2 260 1.8 16.5 90.8
3 101 7 6.4 97.2
4 33 2 2.1 99.3
5 Always 11 A 7 100.0
Total 1575 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 9 A1
Total 13171 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC106 Q6_g: Frequency of someone that YP has not met face to face asking YP for
their photograph when using the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 990 6.7 62.9 62.9
2 290 2.0 18.4 81.3
3 159 11 10.1 91.4
4 98 7 6.2 97.6
5 Always 37 3 2.4 100.0
Total 1574 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 10 A
Total 13172 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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their parents' names when using the Internet

CCXC File
CCXC107 Q6_h: Frequency of someone that YP has not met face to face asking YP for

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 1509 10.2 95.9 95.9
2 48 3 3.1 99.0
3 10 A .6 99.6
4 5 .0 3 99.9
5 Always 1 .0 A 100.0
Total 1573 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 11 A
Total 13173 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC108 Q6_i: Frequency of YP visiting chat rooms that are not moderated when using
the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 1158 7.9 73.3 73.3
2 226 15 14.3 87.6
3 122 .8 7.7 95.3
4 46 3 2.9 98.2
5 Always 28 2 1.8 100.0
Total 1580 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 4 .0
Total 13166 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC109 Q6_j: Frequency of YP being bullied over the Internet
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 1352 9.2 85.7 85.7
2 140 .9 8.9 94.6
3 67 .5 4.2 98.8
4 15 A 1.0 99.7
5 Always 4 .0 3 100.0
Total 1578 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 6 .0
Total 13168 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC110 Q6_k: Frequency of YP receiving unwanted sexual comments over the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 1112 7.5 70.4 70.4
2 264 1.8 16.7 87.1
3 118 .8 7.5 94.6
4 63 A4 4.0 98.6
5 Always 22 A 14 100.0
Total 1579 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 5 .0
Total 13167 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC111 Q6_I: Frequency of YP coming across pornography on the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 610 4.1 38.7 38.7
2 452 3.1 28.7 67.4
3 300 2.0 19.0 86.4
4 140 .9 8.9 95.3
5 Always 74 5 4.7 100.0
Total 1576 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 8 A1
Total 13170 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC112 Q6_m: Frequency of YP being sent unsolicited (not asked for) sexual material
over the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 1169 7.9 74.0 74.0
2 248 1.7 15.7 89.7
3 98 7 6.2 95.9
4 52 A4 3.3 99.2
5 Always 12 A .8 100.0
Total 1579 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 5 .0
Total 13167 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC113 Q6_n: Frequency of YP coming across violent or gruesome material on the

Internet
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 854 5.8 54.2 54.2
2 423 2.9 26.8 81.0
3 216 15 13.7 94.7
4 66 4 4.2 98.9
5 Always 18 A 11 100.0
Total 1577 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 7 .0
Total 13169 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC114 Q6_o: Frequency of YP coming across racist or hateful material on the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 803 54 51.0 51.0
2 471 3.2 29.9 80.8
3 201 1.4 12.8 93.6
4 75 5 4.8 98.4
5 Always 26 2 1.6 100.0
Total 1576 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 8 i
Total 13170 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC115 Q6_p: Frequency of YP meeting someone face to face that they first met on the

Internet
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 1127 7.6 71.5 71.5
2 232 1.6 14.7 86.2
3 134 9 8.5 94.7
4 58 A4 3.7 98.4
5 Always 25 2 1.6 100.0
Total 1576 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 8 1
Total 13170 89.3

Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC116 Q6_q: Frequency of YP getting junk e-mail or unwanted email when using the

Internet
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 99 7 6.3 6.3
2 191 1.3 12.2 18.5
3 340 2.3 21.7 40.2
4 388 2.6 24.8 65.0
5 Always 549 3.7 35.0 100.0
Total 1567 10.6 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 17 A
Total 13179 89.4

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC117 Q6_r: Frequency of YP having personal information they disclosed misused by
another person when using the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 1368 9.3 86.7 86.7
2 144 1.0 9.1 95.9
3 44 3 2.8 98.7
4 12 1 .8 99.4
5 Always 9 A .6 100.0
Total 1577 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 7 .0
Total 13169 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC160 Q7: YP uses instant messaging and/or blogs and/or message boards

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1242 8.4 78.4 78.4
2 No 342 23 21.6 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC170 Q8_a: When YP uses instant messaging, blogs or message boards and meets
someone with common interests YP asks them to continue the discussion in a private

window
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 922 6.3 64.7 64.7
2 245 1.7 17.2 81.8
3 160 1.1 11.2 93.1
4 67 5 4.7 97.8
5 Always 32 2 2.2 100.0
Total 1426 9.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 158 1.1
Total 13320 90.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC171 Q8 _b: When using instant messaging, blogs or message boards YP blocks
messages from people they do not want to hear from

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 244 1.7 17.3 17.3
2 213 1.4 15.1 324
3 294 2.0 20.8 53.2
4 257 1.7 18.2 71.4
5 Always 403 2.7 28.6 100.0
Total 1411 9.6 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 173 1.2
Total 13335 90.4
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC172 Q8_c: When using instant messaging, blogs or message boards YP, when first
meeting someone new, focuses the discussion on neutral topics instead of talking about

their personal life

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 294 2.0 21.0 21.0
2 179 1.2 12.8 33.9
3 348 2.4 24.9 58.8
4 316 21 22.6 81.4
5 Always 260 1.8 18.6 100.0
Total 1397 9.5 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 187 1.3
Total 13349 90.5
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC173 Q8_d: When using instant messaging, blogs or message boards YP hides their

identity
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 357 24 25.7 25.7
2 298 2.0 21.5 47.2
3 298 2.0 21.5 68.6
4 200 14 14.4 83.0
5 Always 236 1.6 17.0 100.0
Total 1389 9.4 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 195 13
Total 13357 90.6

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC174 Q8_e: When using instant messaging, blogs or message boards YP avoids
posting photos or videos of themselves that can be viewed by anyone

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 306 2.1 22.0 22.0
2 267 1.8 19.2 41.2
3 248 1.7 17.8 59.1
4 233 1.6 16.8 75.8
5 Always 336 23 24.2 100.0
Total 1390 9.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 194 1.3
Total 13356 90.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC175 Q8_f: When using instant messaging, blogs or message boards YP
participates in forums that they know are not moderated

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 902 6.1 64.8 64.8
2 205 1.4 14.7 79.5
3 177 1.2 12.7 92.2
4 71 5 5.1 97.3
5 Always 37 3 2.7 100.0
Total 1392 9.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 192 1.3
Total 13354 90.6
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC180 Q9: YP uses email

CCXC File

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1536 104 97.0 97.0
2 No 48 3 3.0 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC190 Q10_a: When using email and sending out news and updates of their life, YP
usually sends their friends individual emails instead of copying all of them into a single

email
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 582 3.9 37.9 37.9
2 201 1.4 13.1 51.0
3 292 2.0 19.0 70.0
4 169 1.1 11.0 81.0
5 Always 292 2.0 19.0 100.0
Total 1536 10.4 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 48 3
Total 13210 89.6

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC191 Q10_b: When using email YP usually deletes emails so no-one can read them

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 627 43 40.7 40.7
2 313 21 20.3 61.0
3 295 2.0 19.2 80.2
4 148 1.0 9.6 89.8
5 Always 157 11 10.2 100.0
Total 1540 104 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 44 3
Total 13206 89.6
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC200 Q11: YP uses social networking
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1493 10.1 94.3 94.3
2 No 91 .6 5.7 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC210 Q12_a: When using social networking YP usually anonymizes their online
social networking profile so that other people cannot easily track them

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 868 5.9 57.3 57.3
2 320 22 21.1 78.5
3 173 12 11.4 89.9
4 77 .5 5.1 95.0
5 Always 76 .5 5.0 100.0
Total 1514 10.3 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 70 .5
Total 13232 89.7
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC211 Q12_b: When using social networking YP usually changes their profile settings
to be more private so that only people who are in their friends list can see their profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 179 1.2 11.8 11.8
2 138 9 9.1 20.9
3 177 1.2 11.7 325
4 287 1.9 18.9 51.4
5 Always 738 5.0 48.6 100.0
Total 1519 10.3 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 65 4
Total 13227 89.7
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC212 Q12_c: When using social networking YP usually changes their profile settings
to be more private so that only people who are in their friends list can list can post
comments and stuff in their profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 183 1.2 12.1 12.1
2 148 1.0 9.8 21.8
3 179 1.2 11.8 33.6
4 289 2.0 19.1 52.7
5 Always 718 4.9 47.3 100.0
Total 1517 10.3 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 67 5
Total 13229 89.7
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC220 Q13: YP browses and/or registers on commercial web sites

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 978 6.6 61.7 61.7
2 No 606 4.1 38.3 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC230 Q14_a: When using a commercial web site YP usually registers their
information only when the website has a privacy policy

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 244 17 20.5 20.5
2 102 7 8.6 29.1
3 197 13 16.5 45.6
4 243 1.6 20.4 66.0
5 Always 405 2.7 34.0 100.0
Total 1191 8.1 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 393 2.7
Total 13555 91.9
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC231 Q14 _b: When using a commercial web site YP usually reads the website's

privacy policy before registering their information

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 525 3.6 44.0 44.0
2 235 1.6 19.7 63.8
3 190 1.3 15.9 79.7
4 127 .9 10.7 90.4
5 Always 115 .8 9.6 100.0
Total 1192 8.1 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 392 2.7
Total 13554 91.9
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File

CCXC232 Q14_c: When using a commercial web site YP usually enters incomplete
information when asked to provide personal information

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 296 2.0 24.9 24.9
2 195 13 16.4 41.4
3 307 21 25.9 67.2
4 260 1.8 21.9 89.1
5 Always 129 .9 10.9 100.0
Total 1187 8.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 397 2.7
Total 13559 92.0
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC233 Q14 _d: When using a commercial web site YP usually enters false information
when asked to provide personal information

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 474 3.2 39.9 39.9
2 278 1.9 23.4 63.3
3 251 1.7 21.1 84.4
4 131 9 11.0 95.5
5 Always 54 4 4.5 100.0
Total 1188 8.1 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 396 2.7
Total 13558 91.9
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC234 Q14_e: When using a commercial web site YP usually watches for ways to
control what people send them online (such as a check boxes that allow opting-in or
opting-out of offers)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 213 14 17.9 17.9
2 61 A4 5.1 23.0
3 99 7 8.3 313
4 214 15 18.0 49.3
5 Always 603 4.1 50.7 100.0
Total 1190 8.1 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 394 2.7
Total 13556 91.9
Total 14746 100.0
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someone comes into the room

CCXC File
CCXC240 Q15_a: When using a computer YP usually minimises a browser window when

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 342 23 21.6 21.6
2 455 3.1 28.8 50.4
3 422 29 26.7 77.1
4 239 1.6 15.1 92.2
5 Always 124 .8 7.8 100.0
Total 1582 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 2 .0
Total 13164 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC241 Q15_b: When using a computer YP usually hides or mislabels files to keep
them private

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 868 5.9 54.9 54.9
2 324 2.2 20.5 75.4
3 204 1.4 12.9 884
4 123 .8 7.8 96.1
5 Always 61 4 3.9 100.0
Total 1580 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 4 .0
Total 13166 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC242 Q15_c: When using a computer YP usually checks their computer for spyware

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 393 2.7 25.0 25.0
2 208 14 13.2 38.2
3 281 1.9 17.9 56.1
4 328 2.2 20.9 76.9
5 Always 363 25 23.1 100.0
Total 1573 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 11 1
Total 13173 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File

CCXC243 Q15_d: When using a computer YP usually deletes the history file that shows

the websites they have visited

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 496 34 314 314
2 349 24 22.1 53.5
3 324 22 20.5 74.0
4 214 15 13.6 87.6
5 Always 196 13 12.4 100.0
Total 1579 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 5 .0
Total 13167 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC244 Q15_e: When using a computer YP usually deletes unwanted cookies from
their computer

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 442 3.0 28.1 28.1
2 248 1.7 15.8 43.9
3 288 2.0 18.3 62.2
4 256 1.7 16.3 78.5
5 Always 338 2.3 21.5 100.0
Total 1572 10.7 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 12 1
Total 13174 89.3
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC245 Q15_f: When using a computer YP usually uses a pop-up window blocker

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 215 15 13.6 13.6
2 102 T 6.5 20.1
3 180 1.2 11.4 315
4 267 1.8 16.9 48.4
5 Always 814 55 51.6 100.0
Total 1578 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 6 .0
Total 13168 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File
CCXC250 Q16_a: Amount in general YP concerned about their privacy when using the

Internet
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 98 7 6.2 6.2
2 313 21 19.8 26.0
3 490 3.3 31.0 57.0
4 428 29 27.1 84.0
5 Always 253 17 16.0 100.0
Total 1582 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 2 .0
Total 13164 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC300 Q17: YP has a social networking profile
Cumulative
Frequency | Percent | Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 1514 10.3 95.6 95.6
2 No 70 .5 4.4 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC301 Q17_a_1: YP uses Bebo social networking site
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 447 3.0 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1137 7.7
Total 14299 97.0
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC302 Q17_a_2: YP uses Myspace social networking site
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 367 25 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1217 8.3
Total 14379 97.5
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File
CCXC303 Q17_a_3: YP uses Facebook social networking site

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1501 10.2 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 83 .6
Total 13245 89.8
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC304 Q17_a_4: YP uses Orkut social networking site
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 1 .0 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1583 10.7
Total 14745 100.0
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC305 Q17_a_5: YP uses LiveJournal social networking site
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 24 2 100.0 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1560 10.6
Total 14722 99.8
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC306 Q17_a_6: YP uses Friendster social networking site
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 6 .0 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1578 10.7
Total 14740 100.0
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC307 Q17_a_7: YP uses Plaxo social networking site

CCXC File

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 2 .0 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1582 10.7
Total 14744 100.0
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC308 Q17_a_8: YP uses Twitter social networking site
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 308 21 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1276 8.7
Total 14438 97.9
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC309 Q17_a_9: YP uses other social networking site
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 87 .6 100.0 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1497 10.2
Total 14659 99.4
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File

CCXC310 Q17 _a_Other: Name of other social networking site that YP uses

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Ameba 1 .0 1.1 1.1
2 Blogger 3 .0 3.4 4.6
3 Buzznet 1 .0 1.1 5.7
4 Camfuze 1 .0 1.1 6.9
5 DeviantArt 4 .0 4.6 115
6 Faceparty 2 .0 2.3 13.8
7 Flickr 1 .0 1.1 14.9
8 Formspring 4 .0 4.6 195
9 Gaiaonline 2 .0 2.3 21.8
10 Gamernook 1 .0 1.1 23.0
11 Grumpoid 1 .0 1.1 24.1
12 Tumblr 12 1 13.8 37.9
13 UK Keratoconus Self 1 .0 1.1 39.1
Help and Support Group
14 MSN Messenger 9 i 10.3 49.4
15 Myyearbook 2 .0 2.3 51.7
16 Netlog 7 .0 8.0 59.8
17 Piczo 1 .0 1.1 60.9
18 Polyvore 1 .0 1.1 62.1
19 RuneScape 1 .0 1.1 63.2
20 Skype 2 .0 2.3 65.5
21 Steam 3 .0 3.4 69.0
22 Stickam 1 .0 1.1 70.1
23 Tagged 16 A1 18.4 88.5
24 Tuenti 2 .0 2.3 90.8
25 vkontakte.ru 1 .0 1.1 92.0
26 VampireFreaks 1 .0 1.1 93.1
27 You Go Further 1 .0 1.1 94.3
28 Youtube 4 .0 4.6 98.9
29 Zwinky 1 .0 11 100.0
Total 87 .6 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1497 10.2
Total 14659 99.4

Total 14746 100.0

Editing: CCXC310 was coded from free text data.
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CCXC File
CCXC311 Q17_b: Main social networking site that YP uses

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Bebo 3 .0 2 2
2 Myspace 7 .0 5 v
3 Facebook 1480 10.0 97.8 98.4
5 LiveJournal 1 .0 A 98.5
8 Twitter 12 A .8 99.3
9 Other 11 A 4 100.0
Total 1514 10.3 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 70 .5
Total 13232 89.7
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC312 Q17 b _Other: Name of main social networking site that YP uses if other

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Blogger 1 .0 9.1 9.1
2 DeviantArt 2 .0 18.2 27.3
3 MSN Messenger 3 .0 27.3 545
4 Steam 1 .0 9.1 63.6
5 Tuenti 1 .0 9.1 72.7
6 Tumblr 1 .0 9.1 81.8
7 Livejournal 1 .0 9.1 90.9
9 Youtube 1 .0 9.1 100.0
Total 11 A1 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1573 10.7
Total 14735 99.9

Total 14746 100.0

Editing: CCXC312 was coded from free text data.

CCXC313 Q17_c: Length of time YP has used their main social networking site

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Under two months 11 1 7 7
2 Between two months and 41 2.7 34
six months
3 Between six months and a 157 1.1 10.4 13.8
year
4 More than one year, but 539 3.7 35.6 49.4
less than two
5 For more than two years 766 5.2 50.6 100.0
Total 1514 10.3 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 70 5
Total 13232 89.7
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC314 Q17_d: Frequency of YP visiting their main social networking profile(s)

CCXC File

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 More than once a day 569 3.9 37.6 37.6
2 Daily 526 3.6 34.7 72.3
3 Several times a week 310 2.1 20.5 92.8
4 Once a week 52 4 34 96.2
5 Less than weekly, but 33 2 2.2 98.4
more than once a month
6 Once a month 22 1 1.5 99.9
7 Not applicable 2 .0 1 100.0
Total 1514 10.3 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 70 5
Total 13232 89.7
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC315
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Q17_E_RCD: Length of time per week YP spends on
their main social networking site: hours
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CCXC File
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Q17_F_RCD: Number of friends YP has linked on
their main social networking profile

n.b. CCXC317 to CCXC339 result from single tick boxes (see page 6 of the online
questionnaire in the appendix). Therefore they are either marked 'yes' or left blank —
there is no separate option for a negative response.

CCXC317 Q17_g_1: YP thinks friends are currently viewing their main social networking

profile
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1Yes 1491 10.1 100.0 100.0
Missing -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

-1 NS/NA 93 .6

Total 13255 89.9
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC318 Q17_g_2: YP thinks people in their classes are currently viewing their main
social networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1219 8.3 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 365 25
Total 13527 91.7
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File

CCXC319 Q17_g_3: YP thinks someone they met at a party is currently viewing their
main social networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 639 43 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 945 6.4
Total 14107 95.7
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC320 Q17_g_4: YP thinks family are currently viewing their main social networking

profile
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1Yes 1089 7.4 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

-1 NS/NA 495 3.4

Total 13657 92.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC321 Q17_g_5: YP thinks teachers or professors are currently viewing their main
social networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 166 11 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1418 9.6
Total 14580 98.9
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC322 Q17_g_6: YP thinks school or college administration are currently viewing
their main social networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 64 A4 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1520 10.3
Total 14682 99.6
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File
CCXC323 Q17_g_7: YP thinks employers are currently viewing their main social
networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 167 11 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1417 9.6
Total 14579 98.9
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC324 Q17_g_8: YP thinks law enforcement are currently viewing their main social
networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 34 2 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1550 10.5
Total 14712 99.8
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC325 Q17_g_9: YP thinks government are currently viewing their main social
networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 48 3 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1536 10.4
Total 14698 99.7
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC326 Q17_g_10: YP thinks their boyfriend or girlfriend are currently viewing their

main social networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 726 4.9 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 858 5.8
Total 14020 95.1
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File

CCXC327 Q17_g_11: YP thinks total strangers are currently viewing their main social
networking profile

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 282 1.9 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1302 8.8
Total 14464 98.1
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC328 Q17_g_12: YP thinks other people are currently viewing their
main social networking profile

Frequency Percent
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1584 10.7
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC329 Q17_h_1: YP thinks friends will be viewing their main social networking profile
in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1473 10.0 100.0 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 111 .8
Total 13273 90.0
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC330 Q17_h_2 : YP thinks
networking profile in the future

people in their classes will be viewing t

heir main social

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1222 8.3 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 362 25
Total 13524 91.7
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC331 Q17_h_3: YP thinks someone they met at a party will be viewing their main
social networking profile in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 818 55 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 766 5.2
Total 13928 94.5
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File
CCXC332 Q17_h_4: YP thinks family will be viewing their main social networking profile
in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 1232 8.4 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 352 24
Total 13514 91.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC333 Q17_h_5: YP thinks teachers or professors will be viewing their main social

networking profile in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 367 25 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1217 8.3
Total 14379 97.5
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC334 Q17_h_6: YP thinks school or college administration will be viewing their main
social networking profile in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 236 1.6 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1348 9.1
Total 14510 98.4
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC335 Q17_h_7: YP thinks employers will be viewing their main social networking
profile in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 604 4.1 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 980 6.6
Total 14142 95.9
Total 14746 100.0
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networking profile in the future

CCXC File
CCXC336 Q17_h_8: YP thinks law enforcement will be viewing their main social

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 190 13 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1394 9.5
Total 14556 98.7
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC337 Q17_h_9: YP thinks government will be viewing their main social networking
profile in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 227 15 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1357 9.2
Total 14519 98.5
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC338 Q17_h_10: YP thinks their boyfriend or girlfriend will be viewing their main
social networking profile in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Yes 1007 6.8 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 577 3.9
Total 13739 93.2
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC339 Q17_h_11: YP thinks total strangers will be viewing their main social

networking profile in the future

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1Yes 377 2.6 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1207 8.2
Total 14369 97.4
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC340 Q17_h_12: YP thinks other people will be viewing their main
social networking profile in the future

Frequency Percent
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 1584 10.7
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File

CCXC350 Q18_a: YP trusts that their main social networking site will not use their
personal information for any other purpose

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 45 3 2.9 2.9
2 92 .6 6.0 8.9
3 304 2.1 19.7 28.5
4 590 4.0 38.2 66.7
5 Strongly Agree 515 35 33.3 100.0
Total 1546 10.5 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 38 3
Total 13200 89.5
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC351 Q18_b: YP feels that the privacy of their personal information is protected by

their main social networking site

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 47 3 3.0 3.0
2 90 .6 5.8 8.9
3 319 2.2 20.7 29.6
4 642 4.4 41.6 71.2
5 Strongly Agree 445 3.0 28.8 100.0
Total 1543 10.5 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 41 3
Total 13203 89.5
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC352 Q18 _c: YP believes most of the profiles they view on their main social
networking site are exaggerated to make the person look more appealing

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 151 1.0 9.8 9.8
2 351 24 22.8 32.6
3 485 3.3 315 64.0
4 375 25 24.3 88.4
5 Strongly Agree 179 1.2 11.6 100.0
Total 1541 10.5 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 43 3
Total 13205 89.5
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File

CCXC353 Q18 _d: YP worries that they will be embarrassed by wrong information others
post about them on their main social networking site

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Strongly Disagree 452 3.1 29.3 29.3
2 552 3.7 35.8 65.2
3 337 2.3 21.9 87.0
4 138 9 9.0 96.0
5 Strongly Agree 62 4 4.0 100.0
Total 1541 10.5 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 43 3
Total 13205 89.5
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC360 Q19_a: Frequency of YP using their main social networking site to find out
what old friends are doing now

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 37 3 2.4 2.4
2 137 9 8.9 11.3
3 418 2.8 27.1 384
4 649 4.4 42.1 80.5
5 Always 300 2.0 19.5 100.0
Total 1541 10.5 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 43 3
Total 13205 89.5
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC361 Q19 b: Frequency of YP using their main social networking site to see what
people have put as their status

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 47 3 3.1 3.1
2 114 .8 7.4 10.5
3 291 2.0 18.9 29.4
4 601 4.1 39.1 68.6
5 Always 483 3.3 314 100.0
Total 1536 10.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 48 3
Total 13210 89.6
Total 14746 100.0
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discovering apps because their friends have added them

CCXC File
CCXC362 Q19_c: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 561 3.8 36.5 36.5
2 445 3.0 28.9 65.4
3 250 17 16.3 81.7
4 167 11 10.9 92.5
5 Always 115 .8 7.5 100.0
Total 1538 10.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 46 3
Total 13208 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC363 Q19_d: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site being
tagged in photos

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 48 3 3.1 3.1
2 131 9 8.5 11.7
3 350 2.4 22.8 34.5
4 564 3.8 36.8 713
5 Always 441 3.0 28.7 100.0
Total 1534 10.4 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 50 3
Total 13212 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC364 Q19 _e: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site doing

quizzes
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 759 5.1 49.5 49.5
2 456 3.1 29.8 79.3
3 180 1.2 11.7 91.1
4 66 A4 4.3 954
5 Always 71 .5 4.6 100.0
Total 1532 104 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 52 A4
Total 13214 89.6

Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC File
CCXC365 Q19 _f: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site
reconnecting with people they have lost touch with

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 106 7 6.9 6.9
2 280 1.9 18.2 25.1
3 486 3.3 31.7 56.8
4 447 3.0 29.1 85.9
5 Always 216 15 14.1 100.0
Total 1535 10.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 49 3
Total 13211 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC366 Q19_g: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site tagging

photos
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 213 1.4 13.9 13.9
2 311 2.1 20.4 34.3
3 393 2.7 25.7 60.1
4 358 2.4 234 83.5
5 Always 252 1.7 16.5 100.0
Total 1527 10.4 100.0

Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 57 4
Total 13219 89.6

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC367 Q19 _h: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site using
advanced search to look for specific types of people

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 939 6.4 61.2 61.2
2 276 1.9 18.0 79.2
3 164 11 10.7 89.9
4 83 .6 5.4 95.3
5 Always 72 .5 4.7 100.0
Total 1534 104 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 50 3
Total 13212 89.6
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC368 Q19 _i: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site
maintaining relationships with people they do not get to see often

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 105 7 6.8 6.8
2 223 15 14.5 21.4
3 425 29 27.7 49.0
4 491 3.3 32.0 81.0
5 Always 292 2.0 19.0 100.0
Total 1536 10.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 48 3
Total 13210 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC369 Q19_j: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site using

applications within the social networking site

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 667 4.5 43.7 43.7
2 429 29 28.1 71.8
3 231 1.6 15.1 86.9
4 118 .8 7.7 94.6
5 Always 82 .6 5.4 100.0
Total 1527 10.4 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 57 4
Total 13219 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC370 Q19 _k: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site viewing
other peoples' friends

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 228 15 14.9 14.9
2 445 3.0 29.0 43.9
3 448 3.0 29.2 73.1
4 290 2.0 18.9 92.0
5 Always 122 .8 8.0 100.0
Total 1533 10.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 51 3
Total 13213 89.6
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC371 Q19 _I: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site
connecting with people they otherwise would have lost contact with

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 107 7 7.0 7.0
2 239 1.6 15.6 22.6
3 474 3.2 31.0 53.6
4 486 3.3 31.7 85.3
5 Always 225 15 14.7 100.0
Total 1531 10.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 53 4
Total 13215 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC372 Q19_m: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site
communicating with likeminded people

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 533 3.6 34.8 34.8
2 434 29 28.3 63.1
3 330 2.2 21.5 84.6
4 148 1.0 9.7 94.3
5 Always 88 .6 5.7 100.0
Total 1533 10.4 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 51 3
Total 13213 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC373 Q19 _n: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site finding
people they have not seen for a while

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 126 9 8.2 8.2
2 299 2.0 19.5 27.8
3 501 3.4 32.7 60.5
4 435 29 284 89.0
5 Always 169 11 11.0 100.0
Total 1530 104 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 54 4
Total 13216 89.6
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC374 Q19_o: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site looking
at the profiles of people they do not know

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 501 34 32.7 32.7
2 526 3.6 34.3 66.9
3 282 1.9 18.4 85.3
4 159 11 10.4 95.7
5 Always 66 4 4.3 100.0
Total 1534 10.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 50 3
Total 13212 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC375 Q19_p: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site
contacting friends who are away from home

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 134 9 8.7 8.7
2 219 15 14.3 23.0
3 447 3.0 29.1 52.2
4 498 3.4 325 84.6
5 Always 236 1.6 15.4 100.0
Total 1534 10.4 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 50 3
Total 13212 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC376 Q19 _q: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site

sharing/posting photographs

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 138 9 9.0 9.0
2 227 15 14.8 23.7
3 403 2.7 26.2 50.0
4 476 3.2 31.0 80.9
5 Always 293 2.0 19.1 100.0
Total 1537 104 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 47 3
Total 13209 89.6
Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC377 Q19 _r: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site joining

groups
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 278 1.9 18.1 18.1
2 407 2.8 26.5 44.7
3 385 2.6 25.1 69.8
4 275 1.9 17.9 87.7
5 Always 188 13 12.3 100.0
Total 1533 10.4 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 51 3
Total 13213 89.6

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC378 Q19_s: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site playing

games
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never 760 5.2 49.7 49.7
2 385 2.6 25.2 74.9
3 198 1.3 12.9 87.8
4 99 7 6.5 94.3
5 Always 87 .6 5.7 100.0
Total 1529 10.4 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 55 4
Total 13217 89.6

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC379 Q19 _t: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site browsing
their friends' friends

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 315 21 20.5 20.5
2 491 3.3 32.0 52.5
3 369 25 24.1 76.6
4 252 1.7 16.4 93.0
5 Always 107 7 7.0 100.0
Total 1534 104 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 50 3
Total 13212 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

45




CCXC File
CCXC380 Q19_u: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site updating
their own status

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 115 .8 7.5 7.5
2 278 1.9 18.2 25.7
3 410 2.8 26.8 52.6
4 448 3.0 29.3 81.9
5 Always 277 1.9 18.1 100.0
Total 1528 10.4 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 56 4
Total 13218 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC381 Q19 _v: Frequency of YP when using their main social networking site chatting
with their friends using an inbuilt chatting tool provided by the social networking site

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 1 Never 144 1.0 9.4 9.4
2 226 15 14.7 24.1
3 306 21 19.9 44.0
4 438 3.0 28.5 725
5 Always 422 2.9 27.5 100.0
Total 1536 10.4 100.0
Missing ~ -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
-1 NS/NA 48 3
Total 13210 89.6
Total 14746 100.0

CCXC430 Q20_a: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have checked YP's files or
folders on a computer for content

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1340 9.1 84.6 84.6
2 Yes, once 175 1.2 11.0 95.6
3 Yes, more than once 69 .5 4.4 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC431 Q20_bh: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have restricted the amount of
time YP is allowed online

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 953 6.5 60.2 60.2
2 Yes, once 356 2.4 225 82.6
3 Yes, more than once 275 1.9 17.4 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC432 Q20_c: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have accessed YP's email or
other account without their knowledge or consent

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1511 10.2 95.4 95.4
2 Yes, once 45 3 2.8 98.2
3 Yes, more than once 28 2 1.8 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC433 Q20_d: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have accessed YP's email or

other account with their knowledge

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1364 9.2 86.1 86.1
2 Yes, once 121 .8 7.6 93.8
3 Yes, more than once 99 7 6.3 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC434 Q20_e : To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have restricted the type of
activities YP is allowed to use on the Internet

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1318 8.9 83.2 83.2
2 Yes, once 165 1.1 10.4 93.6
3 Yes, more than once 101 7 6.4 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC435 Q20_f: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have restricted use of a social
networking site (e.g. Bebo)

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1439 9.8 90.8 90.8
2 Yes, once 88 .6 5.6 96.4
3 Yes, more than once 57 4 3.6 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC436 Q20_g: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have viewed YP's profile on their
social networking site without their knowledge or consent

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1299 8.8 82.0 82.0
2 Yes, once 147 1.0 9.3 91.3
3 Yes, more than once 138 9 8.7 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC437 Q20_h: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have viewed asked for a
password to access a computer or folder

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1288 8.7 81.3 81.3
2 Yes, once 186 1.3 11.7 93.1
3 Yes, more than once 110 7 6.9 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC438 Q20_i : To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have installed filtering software
to restrict access to certain types of sites

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1248 8.5 78.8 78.8
2 Yes, once 180 1.2 114 90.2
3 Yes, more than once 156 1.1 9.8 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC439 Q20_j: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have installed monitoring
software on a computer

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1399 9.5 88.3 88.3
2 Yes, once 107 7 6.8 95.1
3 Yes, more than once 78 5 4.9 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC440 Q20_k: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have examined browser history

or cache
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1365 9.3 86.2 86.2
2 Yes, once 129 9 8.1 94.3
3 Yes, more than once 90 .6 5.7 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC441 Q20_I: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have monitored YP's mobile
telephone records

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1368 9.3 86.4 86.4
2 Yes, once 119 .8 7.5 93.9
3 Yes, more than once 97 7 6.1 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0

CCXC442 Q20_m: To manage YP's Internet use YP's parents have examined the content of
YP's phone without their knowledge or consent

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

Valid 1 Never done this 1443 9.8 91.1 91.1
2 Yes, once 96 7 6.1 97.2
3 Yes, more than once 45 3 2.8 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0

Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3

Total 14746 100.0
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CCXC452 Comp_mm: Date online form completed: month

CCXC File

Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 3 125 .8 7.9 7.9
4 202 1.4 12.8 20.6
5 515 3.5 325 53.2
6 388 2.6 24.5 77.7
7 296 2.0 18.7 96.3
8 40 3 25 98.9
9 14 A 9 99.7
10 4 .0 3 100.0
Total 1584 10.7 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
CCXC453 Comp_yr: Date online form completed: year
Cumulative
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent
Valid 2010 1584 10.7 100.0 100.0
Missing  -10 Not completed 13162 89.3
Total 14746 100.0
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Appendix — Online Questionnaire Images
Page 1

About Online Surveys | Support| Contact Us

ALSPAC Internet Use Survey

My Surveys | Create Survey | My Details | Account Details | Account Users

Welcome to the ALSPAC Internet Use On-Line Survey

We are conducting a study into how young people use the Intemet, and would like to ask you about the sites you use, what you use those sites for, and how you manage any risks you encounter online. We are
interested in this information because we want to understand not only how you use the Internet, but also how we might be able to make it a better place in the future.

The survey is completed anonymously, can be saved part way through and takes around 12 minutes to complete. YWe will be able to link this survey with other data that you have contributed to the ALSPAC study.
If questions turn grey, it means that they won't apply to you so please don't answer them!

Note that once you have clicked on the CONTINUE button at the bottom of each page you can not return to review or amend that page

Continue >

Top | Log out Copyright | Contact Us

Page 2
About Online Surveys | Support| Contact Us

Online Surveys
Develop, launch and analyse Web-based surveys

My Surveys | Create Survey | My Details | Account Details | Account Users

Data Protection

All data collected in this survey will be held anonymously and securely. No personal data is asked for or retained. Your responses can be linked to other data that you have provided us within the ALSPAC study, while
retaining anonymity, for research purposes only.

Cookies, personal data stored by your Web browser, are not used in this survey.

Continue >

Ton | Log out Copyright | Contact Us
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Page 3

About Online Surveys | Support| Contact Us

Online Surveys
Develop, launch and analyse Web-based surveys CH|LURE€‘

THe

My Surveys Create Survey My Details Account Details Account Users
ALSPAC On Line Survey on Internet Use

Clicking the Continue button at the end of each page will move you to the next set of questions. However, please note that once you have clicked on continue, you cannot return.
General internet use

1. Do you have Intemet access at home?
CYes No

When did you first get the internet at home?
€ Less than 6 months ago

" Between 6 months and 1 year

€ Between 1 and 2 years ago

€ More than 2 years ago

2. About how long have you been using the Internet?
(enter number of years)

—

3. How many hours do you spend online per week?
(enter number of hours - whole number only)

—

4. How much of your total time online does each of the following activities take up?

None. Almost All
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
a. Information searching (e.g. for schoal or work, looking up news) © (o] « O [@ (o) (o] e} (o] (]
b. Socialising (e.g. IM, social networking) (@] o (o] (s ol (& Lo} (o) c (s
c. Leisure (e.g. playing games, watching video, listening to music) o} (o] o} (@} o] o (o} o} (¢} @}
d.E {e.g. shopping, banki o s e e, [e) o o) e e e,
e. Other (indicate how frequently you use it, and describe what it is below.) e} (o} @] o} (o] © (o} (@] (o} O

5. Please give details of other activity if selected above. (Optional)

Continue > Check Answers & Continue >

Top | Log out Copyright | Contact Us
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About Online Surveys| Support| Contact Us

Doer\lfgll;:, Isal:rl:gheav:d analyse Web-based surveys CH"'UREU',J
)
My Surveys | Create Survey | My Details | Account Details | Account Users
Previous experience with the internet
6. How frequently have you i the following when using the internet?
Never Always
1 2 3 4 5
a. Someone that you have not met face to face asked for your phone number e} [&] (e} e} (@}
b. Someone that you have not met face to face asked about your interests or e G e (o] [e]
hobbies
c. Someone that you have not met face to face asked you to tell them your age (o] (@] o (o] (o]
and date of birth
d. Someone that you have not met face to face asked for your personal email o] (& O c o
e. Someone that you have not met face to face asked for your full name o (e (@] o (@
f. Someone that you have not met face to face asked you to give them the name o C (o) el C
of your school/college/ workplace
g. Someone that you have not met face to face asked you for your photograph (o] (&) © (6] o]
h. Someone that you have not met face to face asked you for your parents' o] [e] O el (o]
names
i. Visited chat rooms that are not moderated (this means that someone checks o [ (e (@] o
and apy the It i before or after they appear)
j- Been bullied over the internet (e O O o (o]
k. Received unwanted sexual comments over the internet (@] (] o (@] (o]
I. Come across pornography on the intemet @) [a] (e} @} C
m. Been sent unsolicited (not asked for) sexual material over the intemet o [® (o) o ©
n. Come across violent or gruesome material on the intemet o} C o o C
0. Come across racist or hateful material on the intemet (o] (] © o (@]
p. Met someone face to face that you first met on the internet 2] O O Lo} (e]
q. Got junk e-mail or unwanted email (2} (o] © o o
1. Have had | inf ion you disclosed mi d by another person C [&] (e} e} c
Continue > Check Answers & Continue >
Top | Log out Copyright | Contact Us
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Page 5

Online Surveys
Develop, launch and analyse Web-based surveys

My Surveys | Create Survey | My Details | Account Details

Protecting yourself online

Use of instant messaging (MSN, Yahoo Messenger etc.) and/or Blogs and/or message hoards?
7. Do you use instant messaging and/or Blogs and/or message boards?

CYes CNo

8. When using instant messaging and/or Blogs and/or message boards which of the following do you usually do?

Never Always

i
~
w
-

o

a. If you meet someone with common interests ask them to continue the c (o] [ @] (@]
discussion in a private window

h. Block messages from people you don't want to hear from

A
o}
o}
e}
o}

c. When you first meet someone new, focus the discussion on neutral topics o [o] C (@] [o]
instead of talking too much about your personal life

d. Hide your identity

A
o}
o}
o}
o}

e. Avoid posting photos or videos of yourself that can be viewed by anyone (o] [o] c 6] (o]
f. Participate in forums that you know are not moderated

Use of em
9. Do you use em

CYes CNo

A
o}
o}
o}
o}

10. When using email which of the following do you usually do?

Never Always

-
N
w
-

o

a. When sending out news and updates of your life, send your friends individual e (o] Lo G
emails instead of copying all of them into a single email

b. Delete emails so no-one can read them o ] (&) o] (o]

Use of Social Networking

11. Do you use social networking?

CYes No

12. When using social networking which of the following do you usually do?

Never Always
1 2 3 4 5
a. Anonymize your online social networking profile (e.g. by using a nickname) so c (o] [ &) (@]
that other people cannot easily track you
b. When participating in social networking, change your profile’s settings to be ol Lo} © (@] (o]
more private so that only people who are in your friends list can see your profile
c. When participating in social networking, change your profile’s settings to be e (@] (9] (@ (@]

mare private so that only people who are in your friends list can post comments
and stuff in your profile

Use and registration on Commercial Website

13. Do you browse and/or register on commercial web sites?

CYes CNo

14. When using a commercial web site which of the following do you usually do?

Never Always

1 2 3 4 5
a. Register your information only on websites that have a privacy policy o (@] o 0 (o]
b. Read the website's privacy policy before you register your information (@] (&) (o] (! &)
c. Enter incomplete information when asked to provide personal information in a o [o] (a] ! o]
web site
d. Enter false information when asked to provide personal information in a web ol (&} © o] (&}
site
e. Watch for ways to control what people send you online (such as check boxes o (& (o} o] (e}

that allow you to opt-in or opt-out of certain offers)

The following questions are about your general computer use.

15. When using a computer which of the following do you usually do?

Never Always
1 2 3 4 5
a. Minimise a browser window when someone comes into the room O [&] (e} ) [&]
b. Hide or mislabel files to keep them private o [o] ] o [o
c. Check your computer for spy ware e C © o (o]
d. Delete the history file (that shows the websites you have visited) (e} [s] (8] (o] (s}
e. Delete unwanted cookies on your computer (e c C e/ c
f. Use a pop up window blocker (e (o] (o] @ (o]
16. Your attitudes towards privacy
Never Always
1 2 3 4 5
a.ln ge7neva|, how concemed are you about your privacy while you are using the (e (o] (o] @]
intemet?

Continue > Check Answers & Continue >

Top | Log out Copyright | Contact Us
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Page 6

About Onl

| Support| Contact U:

online Surveys
Develop, launch and analyse Web-based surveys BHILI]R[uy

Account Detaj Account Users

Create Survey | My Det:

Social Networking
General questions about your social networking activities
17. Do you have a social networking profile?

CYes CNo

. Which social networking sites do you use?
(select i that apply)

I Bebo

I~ Myspace

I” Facebook

I Orkut

I” LiveJournal

I” Friendster

I Plaxo

I Twitter

I” Other (please specify):

b. What is your main social networking site?
Bebo

€ Myspace

€ Facebook

© Orkut

© LiveJournal

© Friendster

€ Plaxo

© Tuitter

C Other (please specify):

©. How long have you used your main social networking site?
© Under two months

© Between two months and six months

© Between six months and a year

© More than one year, but less than two

€ For more than two years

d. On average, how often do you visit your main social networking profile(s)?
© More than once a day

€ Daily

© Several times a week

€ Once aweek

© Less than weekly, but more than once a month

© Once a month

© Not applicable

. How many hours a week do you spend on your main social networking site?

£._How many friends do you have linked on your main social networking profile?

. Who do you think is currently viewing your main social networking profile? (tck all that apply)
(seloct all that apphy)

I Friends

I People in my classes

™ Someone | met at a party
™ Family

I Teachers or professors
I™ Schoal or college administration
I Employers

I Law enforcement

™ Government

I My boyfriend or girfriend
I™ Total strangers

h. Who do you think will be viewing your main social networking profle in the future? (tick all that apply)
(select i that apply)

I” Friends

I” People in my classes

I™ Someone | met at a party
I Family

I™ Teachers or professors
I School or college administration
I Employers

I Law enforcement

™ Government

™ My boyfriend or girlfriend
I Total strangers

18. Thinking about the information about yourself on social networking sites:

Strongly Disagree Strongly Agree

1 2 3 4 5
a. I trust that my main social networking site will not use my persanal c c c c c
information for any other purpose
b. | feel that the privacy of my personal information is protected by my main fel el el Iel fel
social netwarking site
c. | believe most of the profiles | view on my main social netwarking site are c c c ¢ c

to make the person look more appealing

d. | warry that | will be embarrassed by wrong information others post about me c c c o c

an my main social networking site

19. Thinking about your main social networking site, how frequently, if ever, do you do the following?

Never Always

b. Seeing what people have put as their status
. Discovering apps because your friends have added them

d. Being tagged on photos

e. Quizzes

. Reconnecting with peaple you have lost touch with
9. Tagging photos
h. Using advanced search to look for specific types of peaple

Maintaining relationships with peaple you dont get to see often
J. Applications within the social networking site

k. Viewing other peaple’s friends

1. Connecting with peaple you otherwise would have lost contact with

m. C with likeminded people
n. Finding people you haven' seen for a while
0. Looking at the profiles of people you don' know

p. Contacting friends who are away from home
4. Sharing / posting

. Joining groups

s. Playing games

t. Browsing your fiiends’ friends
u. Updating your own status

v. Chatting with your friends using an inbuilt chatting tool provided by the social
networking site

aln|a|a|n(n|a|a|aa(an|o|a|ala|a|o|a|a|o|n|=
aln|o|n|n(o|a|o|n(a(an|n|o|a|a|n|a|d|o[a]o|~
an|o|o|o(o|a|o|a|n(a|o|o|o|a|a|o|o|n|o|o|o|w
ala|n|n|n(n|a|a|a|ann|o|n|aa|a|a|n(n|D|n|=
an|n|n|n(o|a|o|n(a(ao|n|o|a|a|n|a|d|o[a|o|w

Continue > | _Check Answers & Continue > |

Top | Logout Copyright | Contact Us.
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Page 7

Online Surveys
Develop, launch and analyse Web-based surveys

CHILDREN
OF

e

My Surveys | Create Survey | My Details | Accou Accou

About your Parents

Questions about the amount of influence your parents have over your use of the internet

20. Which of the following have your parents ever done to manage your internet use?
How often have they:
Never done this Yes, once Yes, more than once
a. Checked your files or folders on a computer for content e o o
b. Restricted the amount of time you are allowed online
c. Accessed your email or other account without your knowledge or consent [e} (e} O
d. Accessed your email or other account with your knowledge [e] O (&}
e. Restricted the type of activities you are allowed to use on the intemet [e} e} [@]
f. Restricted use of a social networking site e.g Bebo [0} o} Lo}
g. Viewed your profile on your social networking site without your knowledge or [e] (e} Lo}
consent
h. Asked for a password to access a computer or folder [e} e} Lo}
i. Installed filtering software to restrict access to certain types of sites [e] o (e
J- Installed monitoring software on a computer o e} O
k. Examined browser history or cache o} o} O
I. Monitored your mabile telephone records e} o O
m. Examined the content of your phone without your knowledge or consent (e} e} [a]
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End of Survey

Thank you for completing this survey. We hope you found it enjoyable.
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